

City of Alexandria

301 King St., Room 2400 Alexandria, VA 22314

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 24-1882 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 2/15/2024 In control: City Council Legislative Meeting

On agenda: 4/2/2024 Final action:

Title: Consideration of a Resolution to Authorize the City Manager to Accept a Donation of a Scoreboard

and Installation at the Lee Center Miracle Field. [ROLL-CALL VOTE]

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 24-1882 Attachment 1 Donation Resolution Miracle League, 2. 24-1882 Attachment 2 Letter of

Intent Miracle League, 3. 24-1882 signed resolution

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

City of Alexandria, Virginia

MEMORANDUM

DATE: MARCH 26, 2024

TO: THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF CITY COUNCIL

THROUGH: JAMES F. PARAJON, CITY MANAGER /s/

FROM: JAMES SPENGLER, DIRECTOR

RECREATION, PARKS & CULTURAL ACTIVITIES

DOCKET TITLE:

Consideration of a Resolution to Authorize the City Manager to Accept a Donation of a Scoreboard and Installation at the Lee Center Miracle Field. [ROLL-CALL VOTE]

<u>ISSUE</u>: Consideration of a resolution to authorize the City Manager to execute an agreement to finalize a proposed donation of a scoreboard and installation at the Lee Center Miracle Field.

RECOMMENDATION: That City Council approve the proposed resolution authorizing the City Manager to execute an agreement and other documents, if necessary, to finalize donation of a scoreboard from The Miracle League of Alexandria.

File #: 24-1882, Version: 1

<u>DISCUSSION</u>: The Miracle League of Alexandria will purchase and install a scoreboard at the Kelley Cares Miracle Field for supporting recreation and sports for individuals with special needs. The Miracle League of Alexandria will enhance the experience for players in the Miracle League as well as other groups who use the field.

<u>FISCAL IMPACT</u>: None. The scoreboard will be paid for by the Miracle League and installation, permitting, and supplies will be provided pro bono by the Simpson Development Company. The scoreboard is valued at approximately \$53,000.

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Resolution
- 2. Letter of Intent from The Miracle League of Alexandria

STAFF:

Emily A. Baker, Deputy City Manager Jack Browand, Deputy Director, Recreation, Parks & Cultural Activities Faye Maslaki, Division Chief, Recreation, Parks & Cultural Activities Karen Snow, Senior Assistant City Attorney